



\$~5 to 8

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

**5**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1898/2015 & CrI.M.(Bail) 7714/2015,  
CrI.M.A.13183/2015

**BHIMENDRA KUMAR GOYAL THROUGH SHASHI GOYAL**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishi Sehgal, Advocate (through  
video conferencing) & Ms. Arveen  
Sekhon & Ms. Muskaan Khurana,  
Advocates

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ANR**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Advocate for  
respondent No.1.

**6**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1248/2016 & CrI.M.A.6548/2016

**ABHISHEK AGRAWALLA**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Priyadarshi Manish, Ms. Anjali  
Jha Manish & Ms. Divya Rastogi,  
Advocates.

versus

**THE STATE & ORS**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Advocate for  
respondent No.1.

**7**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1805/2016 & CrI.M.A.9381/2016

**SAHEB SAHNI**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishi Sehgal, Advocate (through  
video conferencing) & Ms. Arveen  
Sekhon & Ms. Muskaan Khurana,  
Advocates

*W.P.(CRL) 1898/2015 &  
Other connected matters*

*1*



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia, CGSC for  
UI

Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Advocate for  
respondent No.1.

8

+

W.P.(CRL) 630/2016 & CrI.M.A.3443/2016

JITENDER ARORA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rishi Sehgal, Advocate (through  
video conferencing) & Ms. Arveen  
Sekhon & Ms. Muskaan Khurana,  
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Uniyal, Mr. Dhawal  
Uniyal & Mr. Ritigya Mishra and  
Mr. Satyam Pandey, Advocates for  
UI.

Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Senior  
Standing Counsel for DRI.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

**11.01.2024**

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner has informed that matter concerning identical issue is pending before Hon'ble Supreme Court and the present petitions be taken up for due consideration after such matter is decided by Hon'ble Supreme Court.



2. In view of above, these petitions are adjourned *sine die* while giving liberty to parties to get the matters revived after decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court.

**SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J**

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**JANUARY 11, 2024/st**

*W.P.(CRL) 1898/2015 &  
Other connected matters*

3