



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 1898/2015
BHIMENDRA KUMAR GOYAL THROUGH SHASHI
GOYAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rijul Seth, Adv.
(Through VC)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Adv.
(Through VC)

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER
23.02.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

The matter is taken up today in terms of minutes of meeting dated 16.12.2025 with respect to sine die matters of Hon'ble Case flow Management Committee, High Court of Delhi.

1. This criminal writ petition under Article 226/227 of constitution of India has been filed for quashing and setting aside the proceedings and orders against Sh. Bhimendra Kumar Goyal passed by Ld. CMM, New Delhi in file no. DRI/DZU/23/ENQ.37/2014 for the offence under Section 135 of Customs Act, 1962.
2. Vide order dated 11.01.2024, the present matter was adjourned sine die by the Hon'ble Court on the ground that matter concerning identical issues is pending before Hon'ble Supreme Court.
3. Ld. Counsel for both the parties submits that a concerning



identical issue has been decided by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 27.02.2025.

4. The synopsis of the matter be sent to concerned judicial branch.
5. At joint request, re-notify the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **12th March, 2026.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 23, 2026/PU