



\$~4 to 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
(4)+ **W.P.(CRL) 1898/2015 & CRL.M.A. 13183/2015,**
CRL.M.(BAIL) 7714/2015

BHIMENDRA KUMAR GOYAL THROUGH SHASHI
GOYALPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANRRespondents

(5) **W.P.(CRL) 1248/2016 & CRL.M.A. 6548/2016**
ABHISHEK AGRAWALLAPetitioner
versus

THE STATE & ORSRespondents

(6) **W.P.(CRL) 1805/2016 & CRL.M.A. 9381/2016**
SAHEB SAHNIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(7) **W.P.(CRL) 630/2016 & CRL.M.A. 3443/2016**
JITENDER ARORAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Present:

Petitioners: Mr.Rijul Seth, Adv. in W.P.(CRL) 1898/2015,
W.P.(CRL) 1805/2016, W.P.(CRL) 630/2016.
Ms.Shrijita Tyagi, Adv. in W.P.(CRL) 1248/2016.

Respondents: Mr.Satish Aggarwala, Sr. Standing Counsel and
Mr.Gagan Vaswani, Adv. for Respondent/DRI.
Mr.Sanjeev Uniyal, Mr.Dhawal Uniyal, Advs. for
UOI.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

14.05.2026

1. Though the learned counsel for the respondent/DRI submits that in view of the judgment of the Supreme Court in *Radhika Agarwal v. Union of India*, (2025) 6 SCC 545, these petitions have been rendered infructuous, the learned counsels for the petitioners pray for time to file their written submissions.
2. As a last opportunity, they may do so within a week from today.
3. List on 26th May, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 14, 2026/Arya/pb